

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.: 93, 534  
11<sup>TH</sup> CIR. CASE NO.: 97-2428  
DC NO: 96-00865-CIV-ORL-19

ROSARIO DONATO,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND  
TELEGRAPH COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,  
ORLANDO DIVISION,  
QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS J. PILACEK & ASSOCIATES  
Maitland Green, Suite 110  
601 South Lake Destiny Road  
Maitland, FL 32751  
(407) 660-9595

Thomas J. Pilacek, Esq.  
FL Bar No. 143576  
Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iii
Statement of the Issue Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	4
Summary of the Argument	7
Argument	11
A.    The Term “Marital Status” Is Ambiguous And Requires Interpretation.	11
B.    Ordinary Principles Of Statutory Construction And The Act Itself Require A Broad Interpretation.	13
C.    The Broad Interpretation By The Florida Commission On Human Relations Is Entitled To Deference.	17
D.    In Amending The Statute In Reaction To <i>Owens</i> , The Legislature Failed To Overrule The Commission’s Broad Interpretation Except As Applied To Anti- Nepotism Policies.	21

E.	The Only Reported Appellate Court Decision	23
	Construing “Marital Status” Is Neither Dispositive	
	Nor On Point.	
F.	Public Policy Requires Reversal.	28
	Conclusion	30
	Certificate of Service	31

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Becker v. Amos</i> , 141 So. 136, 80 A.L.R. 1480 (Fla. 1932).	28
<i>Biddle v. State Beverage Department</i> , 187 S.2d 65 (4th DCA Fla. 1966), cert. dismissed, 194 S.2d 623 (Fla. 1967).	16
<i>Brown v. Viking Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 15 FALR 1625, 1627 (5/20/92)	20
<i>Florida Industrial Commission v. Manpower, Inc. of Miami</i> , 91 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1956).	14
<i>Florida State Racing Commission v. McLaughlin</i> , 102 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1958)	13
<i>In re Ruff's Estate</i> , 32 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1947).	14
<i>Jones v. Carpenter</i> , 106 So. 127, 43 A.L.R. 1409 (Fla. 1925).	28
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 83 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1955).	27
<i>National Industries, Inc. v. Commission on Human Relations</i> , 527 So.2d 894 (5th DCA Fla. 1988).	8, 23, 24, 26, 27 29
<i>Nocera v. dme Corporation</i> , FCHR No. 95-J872 (10/14/97).	21
<i>Owens v. Upper Pinellas Association For Retarded Citizens</i> , 8 FALR 438 (9/4/85); <i>per curiam</i> affirmance without opinion	18, 20, 21, 22, 25

495 So.2d 754 (2d DCA Fla. 1986).	
<i>Potasek v. The Florida State University</i> , 18 FALR 1952, 1953 (4/17/95).	20
<i>Public Employees Relations Commission v. Dade County</i>	17
<i>Police Benevolent Association</i> , 467 S.2d 987 (Fla. 1985).	
<i>Selvaggio v. Knight-Ridder Publishing Co.</i> , et al., 3 FALR 2379-A (10/23/81) (Exhibit “A”)	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 17 FALR 3040, 3042, 3047 ¶ 24 (3/22/94).	20
<i>State ex rel. Franklin County v. Lee</i> , 188 So. 775 (1939).	27
<i>United States Gypsum Co. v. Green</i> , 110 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1959).	27
<i>Williams v. American Surety Co.</i> , 99 S.2d 877 (2d DCA Fla. 1958).	16
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 (Chapter 760, Florida Statutes).	passim
Section 760.10(1)(a), Fla. Stats.	11, 24
§§760.01-760.10, Fla. Stats.	14
§760.01(2), Fla. Stats.	28
§§760.03-.06, Fla. Stats.	17
§760.10(1)(a), Fla. Stats.	5
§760.10(7), Fla. Stats.	28

§760.10(8)(a) and (d) Fla. Stats.	13
§760.10(8)(d) Fla. Stats.	21
§§760.11(4) and (8), Fla. Stats.	17
73 Am Jur 2d, Statutes §313.	22
